

Court No. - 9

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 822 of 2000

Petitioner :- Vindhyachal

Respondent :- Board Of Revenue U.P. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- H.S.P.Rao,R.S.P.Rao,S.P.Rao

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Ajay Kumar
Srivastava,Anand Priya Singh,Bipin Bihari,I.S. Tomar,Lallan
Verma,P.D.Chauhan

Hon'ble Anjani Kumar Mishra,J.

Order on Civil Misc. Abatement Application No. 132811 of 2006:-

Case called out in the revised list.

None has appeared for the petitioner.

The aforesaid application for abatement under Section 5 (2) of the U.P. Consolidation of Holdings Act for abating the writ petition is up for consideration.

In my considered opinion, the application is entirely misconceived as a writ petition does not abate under Section 5 (2) of the Consolidation of Holdings Act.

The application being misconceived, is hereby, rejected.

Order on Civil Misc. Stay Vacation Application No. 53371 of 2000:-

Upon hearing counsel for the opposite party, I see no justification for vacating the interim order which has been in operation for last two decades.

Application is rejected.

The interim order is confirmed.

Order on Writ-

List this matter in the next cause list for hearing.

Order Date :- 18.2.2020

AKT